for the financial year ended 31 December 2013, prepared in accordance with IFRS EU
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

84

29.3.1   Currency risk sensitivity

In the presented periods PKP CARGO Capital Group was exposed in 2013 and 2012 to currency risk, both in relation to its receivables and payables.  Group's receivables denominated in foreign

currencies included current amounts, while liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are mostly related to short- and long-term leases.

Extended maturity of lease liabilities denominated in EUR and CHF decides on their key contribution to financial revenue and expenses and on material fluctuations of the Company’s performance

on the level of financial revenue and expenses on unrealized forex differences. Below is disclosed a gross effect (before tax) of the sensitivity analysis.

As at 31 December 2013 Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item
Carrying amount in

PLN thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN

RUB/PLN

Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

Impact on profit or loss

+15% -15% +8% -8% +25% -25% +7% -7% +10% -10%

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 70 609 89 (89) 5 540 (5 540) 185 (185) - - - -

Other short-term financial assets - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 10 785 71 (71) 827 (827) 1 (1) 6 (6) 8 (8)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities and loans
 - - - - - - - - - - -
Long-term liabilities due to finance lease and
lease agreements with a purchase option 203 001 - - (10 904) 10 904 (16 677) 16 677 - - - -

Current liabilities

Short-term credit facilities and loans - - - - - - - - - - -
Short-term liabilities due to finance lease
and lease agreements with a purchase
option 95 604 - - (3 467) 3 467 (13 066) 13 066 - - - -

Trade and other liabilities 30 930 (383) 383 (1 878) 1 878 (1 058) 1 058 (57) 57 - -

 Total gross effect   (223) 223 (9 882) 9 882 (30 615) 30 615 (51) 51 8 (8)

Consolidated Financial Statements of PKP CARGO Capital Group
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013, prepared in accordance with IFRS EU
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

85

  As at 31 December 2012 Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item
Carrying amount in

PLN thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN RUB/PLN

Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

+15% -15% +8% -8% +25% -25% +15% -15% +8% -8%

[…]

date. In case of liabilities with floating interest rate, for the purpose of analysis the amount outstanding as at the reporting date
was assumed as outstanding for the entire year. In the internal interest rate risk reports for key members of management,
positive and negative deviations are used, about 100 basis points in the case of interest rates based on WIBOR and 70 basis
points for all other interest rates. The following table presents the management’s assessment of probable changes in interest
rates.
The results of sensitivity analysis were presented on a gross basis (before tax).

Consolidated Financial Statements of PKP CARGO Capital Group
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013, prepared in accordance with IFRS EU
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

89

29.4.1   Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations (cont.)

As at 31.12.2013 Interest rate
risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying

amount in PLN

thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR

Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb

ASSETS

Long-term other financial
assets
 61 1 (1) - - - -
Trade and other receivables

- - - - - - -
Other short-term financial
assets

689 017 6 890 (6 890) - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 263 700 1 643 (1 643) 36 (36) - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term credit facilities and
loans

121 558 (1 216) 1 216 - - - -
Long-term liabilities due to
finance lease and lease
agreements with a purchase
option 313 137 (1 087) 1 087 (797) 797 (467) 467

Current liabilities

Short-term credit facilities and
loans

73 217 (732) 732 - - - -
Long-term liabilities due to
finance lease and lease
agreements with a purchase
option 115 790 (190) 190 (273) 273 (366) 366

Trade and other liabilities - - - - - - -

Total gross effect   5 308 ( 5 308) (1 034) 1 034 (833) 833

Consolidated Financial Statements of PKP CARGO Capital Group
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013, prepared in accordance with IFRS EU
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

90

As at 31.12.2012

Interest rate
risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying

amount in PLN

thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR

Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss Impact on profit or loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb + 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb

ASSETS